
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION   : 

: 
Plaintiff, : 

: Case No. 1:10-CV-457 
vs.  : (GLS/CFH)) 

: 
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  : 
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC  : 
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  : 
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND  : 
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,  : 
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and  : 
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Defendants,   : 

: 
LYNN A. SMITH and : 
NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Relief Defendants. and  : 

: 
GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the  : 
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  : 
Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 

: 
Intervenor. : 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 

NOTICE OF FOURTH CLAIMS MOTION OF WILLIAM J. BROWN, AS
RECEIVER, FOR AN ORDER (A) DISALLOWING PREFERRED INVESTOR 
PAPER CLAIMS AND (B) APPLYING PREFERENTIAL PAYMENT OFFSET 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the Fourth Claims Motion of William J. 

Brown, as Receiver, for an Order (a) disallowing Preferred Investors’ paper claims and (b) 

applying the Preferential Payment Offset to certain Preferred Investor Claims (“Motion”), 

Phillips Lytle LLP will move before the Hon. Christian F. Hummel, United States 

Magistrate Judge, United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, 



2 

James T. Foley - U.S. Courthouse, 445 Broadway, Albany, New York 12207-2924, on 

August 16, 2018 at 9:30 a.m., seeking an Order to be entered approving the Motion. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that objections, if any, to the relief 

requested in the Motion must be made in writing, and should be filed and served upon the 

undersigned at the address listed below in accordance with the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure and the Local Rules for the United States District Court for the Northern District 

of New York. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no responses are timely filed 

and served with respect to the Motion or any claim listed in Exhibits A-1 through A-3, B-1 

or B-2 to the Motion, the Court may enter an Order granting the Motion and disallowing 

any claim without further notice or opportunity to be heard offered to any party. 

Dated:  July 6, 2018 

PHILLIPS LYTLE  LLP 

By    /s/ Catherine N. Eisenhut                                       
William J. Brown (Bar Roll #601330) 
Catherine N. Eisenhut (Bar Roll #520849) 

Attorneys for Receiver 
       Omni Plaza 
       30 South Pearl Street 
       Albany, New York 12207 
       Telephone No. (518) 472-1224 

and  

One Canalside 
125 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14203 
Telephone No.:   (716) 847-8400 

Doc #01-3132331.2 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION   : 

: 
Plaintiff, : 

: Case No. 1:10-CV-457 
vs.  : (GLS/CFH) 

: 
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  : 
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC  : 
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  : 
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND  : 
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,  : 
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and  : 
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Defendants,   : 

: 
LYNN A. SMITH and : 
NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Relief Defendants. and  : 

: 
GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the  : 
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  : 
Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 

: 
Intervenor. : 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 

FOURTH CLAIMS MOTION OF WILLIAM J. BROWN, AS RECEIVER, 
FOR AN ORDER (A) DISALLOWING PREFERRED INVESTOR PAPER 

CLAIMS AND (B) APPLYING PREFERENTIAL PAYMENT OFFSET  

William J. Brown, as Receiver (“Receiver”), by his counsel, Phillips Lytle LLP, 

moves (the “Motion”) for an order disallowing the Preferred Investors’ paper claims listed 



Doc #01-3130792.2 

- 2 - 

and applying the Preferential Payment Offset to certain Preferred Investor Claims (each as 

defined in the accompanying Declaration), and respectfully represents as follows:  

The Receiver files the Motion to request entry of an Order (a) disallowing Preferred 

Investors’ paper claims listed on Exhibits A-1 through A-3 to the Motion and (b) applying 

the Preferential Payment Offset to certain Preferred Investor Claims as shown on Exhibits 

B-1 and B-2 based on the accompanying Memorandum of Law and Declaration of William 

J. Brown, as Receiver (“Declaration”), each dated July 6, 2018. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

The Receiver requests that the Court enter an Order substantially in the form 

attached as Exhibit C (“Order”) (a) disallowing Preferred Investors’ paper claims listed on 

Exhibits A-1 through A-3 to the Motion and (b) applying the Preferential Payment Offset to 

certain Preferred Investor Claims as set forth on Exhibits B-1 and B-2 to the Motion, 

together with such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

The Receiver reserves all rights to object on any other basis to the claims of all 

investors or claimants, including the Preferred Investors. 

Dated:  July 6, 2018 

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP 

By    /s/ Catherine N. Eisenhut                           
William J. Brown (Bar Roll #601330) 
Catherine N. Eisenhut (Bar Roll #520849) 
Attorneys for Receiver 
Omni Plaza 
30 South Pearl Street 
Albany, New York 12207 
Telephone No. (518) 472-1224 

and 

One Canalside 
125 Main Street 
Buffalo, New York 14203 
Telephone No.: (716) 847-8400 



Exhibit A-1 



Duplicate Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment
 Amount of Claim on 

Receiver's Website 
 Amount of Paper Claim 

4811 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 66,000.00$                                    66,000.00$                              

4815 TDM Verifier Trust 08 10%, due 12/31/10 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

4814 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

4891 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

4889 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

4827-4833 First Advisory Income Notes 10.25%, due 11/15/10 880,000.00$                                  880,000.00$                            

4835 First Excelsior Income Notes 7.75%, due 1/30/09 250,000.00$                                  250,000.00$                            

4834
First Excelsior Income Notes 10.25% Secured Junior 

Notes, due 1/30/09
525,000.00$                                  525,000.00$                            

4836-4846
First Independent Income Notes 10.25% Secured Jr 

Notes, due 12/15/08
3,393,595.00$                               3,393,595.00$                        

4860-4862 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 1,200,000.00$                               1,200,000.00$                        

4863 Third Albany Income Notes LLC 7.75%, due 12/15/09 165,000.00$                                  165,000.00$                            

4867-4868 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 325,000.00$                                  325,000.00$                            

4864-4866 TDM Cable Trust 06 10%, due 11/15/10 530,000.00$                                  530,000.00$                            

Page 1



Duplicate Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment
 Amount of Claim on 

Receiver's Website 
 Amount of Paper Claim 

4876 TDM Verifier Trust 08 8.50%, due 06/30/08 100,000.00$                                  100,000.00$                            

4849-4856
McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp. 8.00%, due 

7/1/12
605,000.00$                                  605,000.00$                            

4881 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

4879 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

4803 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 35,000.00$                                    35,000.00$                              

4791 First Independent Income Notes 7.5%, due 12/15/08 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

4799 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

5992 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

4788 & 4790 First Independent Income Notes 7.5%, due 12/15/08 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

5990 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

4783 First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 01/30/09 9,000.00$                                      9,000.00$                                

4804 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 40,000.00$                                    40,000.00$                              

4784 First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 01/30/09 21,000.00$                                    21,000.00$                              

4785-4787
First Independent Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 

12/15/08
81,000.00$                                    81,000.00$                              

Page 2



Duplicate Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment
 Amount of Claim on 

Receiver's Website 
 Amount of Paper Claim 

4789 & 4792 First Independent Income Notes 7.5%, due 12/15/08 90,000.00$                                    90,000.00$                              

4801 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 130,000.00$                                  130,000.00$                            

4782 First Advisory Income Notes 10.25%, due 11/15/10 20,000.00$                                    20,000.00$                              

4897 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

4893 First Independent Income Notes 7.5%, due 12/15/08 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

4825 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

4824 TDM Cable Trust 10%, due 11/15/10 17,000.00$                                    17,000.00$                              

4821
McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp. 8.00%, due 

7/1/12
15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

4818 First Advisory Income Notes 10.25%, due 11/15/10 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

4819 First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 01/30/09 20,000.00$                                    20,000.00$                              

4822 &4823 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 95,000.00$                                    95,000.00$                              

4812 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

4810 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 45,000.00$                                    45,000.00$                              

4806 First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 01/30/09 35,000.00$                                    35,000.00$                              

4808 & 4809
McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corp. 8.00%, due 

7/1/12
25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

4859 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

Page 3



Duplicate Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment
 Amount of Claim on 

Receiver's Website 
 Amount of Paper Claim 

4817 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

5945 First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 01/30/09 700,000.00$                                  700,000.00$                            

6320 First Independent Income Notes 10.25%, due 12/15/08 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

6322-6326 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 101,000.00$                                  101,000.00$                            

6327 & 6328 TDM Cable Trust 06 10%, due 11/15/10 40,000.00$                                    40,000.00$                              

6336 TDM Cable Trust 06 10%, due 11/15/10 20,000.00$                                    20,000.00$                              

6337 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 14,000.00$                                    14,000.00$                              

6331 First Independent Income Notes 10.25%, due 12/15/08 30,000.00$                                    30,000.00$                              

6332-6335 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 45,000.00$                                    45,000.00$                              

6346 TDM Cable Trust 06 10%, due 11/15/10 20,000.00$                                    20,000.00$                              

6347 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 20,000.00$                                    20,000.00$                              

6342-6345 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 65,000.00$                                    65,000.00$                              

4688 First Advisory Income Notes 10.25%, due 11/15/10 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

5976 TDM Cable Trust 06 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

5822 TDM Verified Trust 07 9%, due 08/15/10 200,000.00$                                  200,000.00$                            

Page 4



Duplicate Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment
 Amount of Claim on 

Receiver's Website 
 Amount of Paper Claim 

5820 TDM Cable Trust 06 10%, due 11/15/10 50,000.00$                                    50,000.00$                              

5819
Third Albany Income Notes LLC 10.25%, Secured Junior 

Note due 2009
60,000.00$                                    60,000.00$                              

5817
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
83,000.00$                                    83,000.00$                              

5816
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
83,000.00$                                    83,000.00$                              

5815
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 12/15/08
56,000.00$                                    56,000.00$                              

5814
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 12/15/08
56,000.00$                                    56,000.00$                              

5981
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 12/15/08
9,000.00$                                      9,000.00$                                

5979
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 12/15/08
1,000.00$                                      1,000.00$                                

5983
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
2,000.00$                                      2,000.00$                                

5984
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
13,000.00$                                    13,000.00$                              

5989
Third Albany Income Notes LLC 10.25%, Secured Junior 

Note due 2009
15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

5977
First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25% Secured Junior 

Note, due 2009
12,000.00$                                    12,000.00$                              

5992 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

5986
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
29,000.00$                                    29,000.00$                              

5994 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 45,000.00$                                    45,000.00$                              

5990
Third Albany Income Notes LLC 10.25%, Secured Junior 

Note due 2009
15,000.00$                                    15,000.00$                              

5978
First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25% Secured Junior 

Note, due 2009
13,000.00$                                    13,000.00$                              

Page 5



Duplicate Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment
 Amount of Claim on 

Receiver's Website 
 Amount of Paper Claim 

5985
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

5980
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 2008
8,000.00$                                      8,000.00$                                

5982
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 2008
17,000.00$                                    17,000.00$                              

5993 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 25,000.00$                                    25,000.00$                              

5991
Third Albany Income Notes LLC 10.25%, Secured Junior 

Note due 2009
85,000.00$                                    85,000.00$                              

5997 TDM Verifier Trust 07 9% due 08/15/10 300,000.00$                                  300,000.00$                            

4468
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7.5% Secured Senior 

Subordinated Note due 2008
81,000.00$                                    81,000.00$                              

4471 Cruise Charter Venture, LLC 50,000.00$                                    50,000.00$                              

4472
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 2008
220,000.00$                                  220,000.00$                            

4467
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25% Secured 

Junior Note, due 2008
10,000.00$                                    10,000.00$                              

Page 6



Exhibit A-2 



Discrepant Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment  Amount of Allowed Claim  Amount of Paper Claim 

4807
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 

12/15/08
311,405.00$                              311,045.00$                               

4797 Integrated Excellence 10%, due 12/1/13 19,317.92$                                20,000.00$                                 

4793 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

4869-4874 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 638,250.00$                              675,000.00$                               

4848 Firstline Sr Trust 07 Series B 9.5% due 10/01/11 49,660.67$                                59,368.54$                                 

4847 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 80,793.90$                                90,000.00$                                 

4875 TDM Verifier Trust 07 9% due 02/15/09 250,000.00$                              310,000.00$                               

4908
McGinn Smith Funding LLC Promissory Note 10%, due 

10/08/08
835,000.00$                              250,000.00$                               

4908
McGinn Smith Funding LLC Promissory Note 10%, due 

10/30/08
835,000.00$                              85,000.00$                                 

4858 Seton Hall Associates 21,576.97$                                22,329.20$                                 

4892 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

4798 Integrated Excellence 10%, due 12/1/13 19,317.92$                                20,000.00$                                 

4794 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

Page 1



Discrepant Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment  Amount of Allowed Claim  Amount of Paper Claim 

4882 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

4895 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 46,250.00$                                50,000.00$                                 

4894 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 179,542.00$                              200,000.00$                               

4826 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 18,500.00$                                20,000.00$                                 

4820 Integrated Excellence 10%, due 12/1/13 9,658.96$                                   10,000.00$                                 

4813 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 13,875.00$                                15,000.00$                                 

4816 Firstine Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 13,465.65$                                15,000.00$                                 

6329 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 9,250.00$                                   10,000.00$                                 

6321 Integrated Excellence 10%, due 12/1/13 9,658.96$                                   10,000.00$                                 

5975 Firstline Trust 07 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

5995 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

5998 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

5821 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 92,500.00$                                100,000.00$                               

5818 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 17,954.20$                                20,000.00$                                 

5823 McGinn Smith Funding LLC 92,450.00$                                115,177.00$                               

5988 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 26,931.30$                                30,000.00$                                 

5987 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 8,977.10$                                   10,000.00$                                 

5996 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 46,250.00$                                50,000.00$                                 

4474 Seton Hall Associates 22,440.03$                                26,000.00$                                 

Page 2



Discrepant Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment  Amount of Allowed Claim  Amount of Paper Claim 

4473
First Independent Income Notes, LLC 7% Secured 

Senior Subordinated Note due 2007
45,466.43$                                50,000.00$                                 

4470
Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 7% Secured Senior 

Note due 2007
45,466.43$                                40,000.00$                                 

4469 Seton Hall Associates 5,178.41$                                   6,000.00$                                   

Page 3



Exhibit A-3 



Other Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment  Amount of Paper Claim Reason for Disallowance

4887 TDM Cable Trust 06 7.75%, due 11/15/08 20,000.00$                         No liability claim

4885
McGinn Smith Funding LLC Promissory Note 10%, due 

9/11/08
30,000.00$                         No liability claim

4907 Verifier, LLC 300,000.00$                       
Claim for investment in non-

Receivership Entity

4827-4876 SAI Trust 00 12.50%, due 07/01/11 21,584.83$                         

Claim for investment in entity excluded 

from Receivership pursuan to Plan of 

Distribution

4827-4876 SAI Trust 03 12.50% Senior Notes, due 08/01/11 45,000.00$                         

Claim for investment in entity excluded 

from Receivership pursuan to Plan of 

Distribution

4906 TDM Cable Trust 06 7.75%, due 11/15/08 60,000.00$                         No liability claim

4827-4876 TDM Cable Trust 06 9.25%, due 11/15/10 54,000.00$                         No liability claim

4827-4876 TDM Cable Trust 10%, due 11/15/10 60,000.00$                         No liability claim

4827-4876 Third Albany Income Notes, LLC 10.25%, due 12/15/09 275,000.00$                       No liability claim

4827-4876 Integrated Excellence 08 10%, due 12/1/13 60,000.00$                         No liability claim

4903 Firstline Trust 07 11%, due 05/01/12 190,000.00$                       No liability claim

4902 First Excelsior Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 01/30/09 20,000.00$                         No liability claim

4827-4876 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 10,000.00$                         No liability claim

4827-4876
First Independent Income Notes LLC 10.25%, due 

12/15/08
55,000.00$                         No liability claim

4899 TDM Cable Trust 06 7.75%, due 11/15/08 20,000.00$                         No liability claim

4898
McGinn Smith Funding LLC Promissory Note 10%, due 

9/11/08
30,000.00$                         No liability claim

Page 1



Other Paper Claims

Claim No. Description of Investment  Amount of Paper Claim Reason for Disallowance

4818-4826 SAI Trust 12.5%, due 07/01/11 8,633.93$                           

Claim for investment in entity excluded 

from Receivership pursuan to Plan of 

Distribution

4818-4826 SAI Trust 03 12.50% Senior Notes, due 08/01/11 102,680.84$                       

Claim for investment in entity excluded 

from Receivership pursuan to Plan of 

Distribution

4827-4876 TDM Luxury Cruise Trust 07 10%, due 09/01/11 15,000.00$                         No liability claim

6349-6352 SAI Trust 03 12.50% Senior Notes, due 08/01/11 11,675.11$                         

Claim for investment in entity excluded 

from Receivership pursuan to Plan of 

Distribution

6353-6355 SAI Trust 03 12.50% Senior Notes, due 08/01/11 30,870.74$                         

Claim for investment in entity excluded 

from Receivership pursuan to Plan of 

Distribution

5977-5994 Seton Hall Associates 7,000.00$                           No liability claim

4475 TDM Verifier Trust 11 9%, due 02/15/11 50,000.00$                         No liability claim

Page 2



Exhibit B-1 



Preferential Payment Offset

Claim No. Description Claim Amount

Proposed First 

Distribution (10%)

Preferential 

Payment

Adjusted First 

Distribution

4788-4792

FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 

DUE 12/15/2009 $140,000.00 $14,000.00 $2,625.00 $11,375.00

4785-4787

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2008 $81,000.00 $8,100.00 $7,290.00 $810.00

4784-4783

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

01/30/2010 $30,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,238.76 $761.24

4799-4801

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $160,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,500.01 ($500.01)

4779-4782

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

11/15/2011 $20,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $200.00

4806

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

01/30/2009 $35,000.00 $3,500.00 $1,356.25 $2,143.75

4810-4811

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $111,000.00 $11,100.00 $4,640.63 $6,459.37

4814

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2009 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,031.25 ($31.25)

4819

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

01/30/2009 $20,000.00 $2,000.00 $512.50 $1,487.50

4822-4823

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $95,000.00 $9,500.00 $4,868.76 $4,631.24

4818

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

11/15/2010 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,250.01 $249.99

4836-4846

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2009 $3,393,595.00 $339,359.50 $78,631.25 $260,728.25

4834

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

01/30/2009 $525,000.00 $52,500.00 $18,296.88 $34,203.12

4859-4862

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $1,210,000.00 $121,000.00 $106,475.00 $14,525.00

4863

TAIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 

7.75% DUE 12/15/2009 $165,000.00 $16,500.00 $3,196.88 $13,303.12

Page 1



Preferential Payment Offset

Claim No. Description Claim Amount

Proposed First 

Distribution (10%)

Preferential 

Payment

Adjusted First 

Distribution

4827-4833

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

11/15/2011 $880,000.00 $88,000.00 $79,100.04 $8,899.96

6320

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2008 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $1,025.00 $1,475.00

6322-6326

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $101,000.00 $10,100.00 $6,201.26 $3,898.74 

6331

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2008 $30,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,406.25 ($406.25)

6332-6335

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $45,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,326.25 $173.75

6342-6345

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $65,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,645.00 ($145.00)

4879

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2009 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,578.13 ($78.13)

4889

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2009 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,578.13 ($78.13)

4893

FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 

DUE 12/15/2008 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $187.50 $812.50

5983-5986

FIIN SECURED SENIOR SUBORDINATED NOTES 

DUE 12/15/2009 $69,000.00 $6,900.00 $1,293.75 $5,606.25

5979-5982

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2009 $35,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,150.01 $349.99

5977-5978

FEIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

01/30/2010 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $968.75 $1,531.25

5989-5991

TAIN SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2010 $115,000.00 $11,500.00 $11,859.39 ($359.39)

5814-5815

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2009 $112,000.00 $11,200.00 $10,080.00 $1,120.00

Page 2



Preferential Payment Offset

Claim No. Description Claim Amount

Proposed First 

Distribution (10%)

Preferential 

Payment

Adjusted First 

Distribution

5910

FAIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

11/15/2010 $25,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,250.01 $249.99

4467

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2008 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $900.00 $100.00

4472

FIIN 10.25% SECURED JUNIOR NOTES DUE 

12/15/2008 $220,000.00 $22,000.00 $5,637.50 $16,362.50

Page 3



Exhibit B-2 



Preferential Payment Offset

(Unspecified Preferential Payments)

Claim No.

Aggregate Four Funds 

Claims

Proposed First 

Distribution (10%)

Preferential 

Payments 

(see Ex. B-1)

Unspecified 

Preferential Payment

Further Adjusted 

Distribution

4779-4805 $431,000.00 $43,100.00 $30,453.77 $1,449.00 $11,197.23

4818-4826 $140,000.00 $14,000.00 $7,631.27 $28,970.00 ($22,601.27)

4827-4876 $6,423,595.00 $642,359.50 $285,700.05 $26,140.00 $330,519.45

4893-4897 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $187.50 $25,567.89 ($24,755.39)

5946-5948 $700,000.00 $70,000.00 $0.00 $29,007.50 $40,992.50

4471-4475 $265,466.43 $26,546.64 $5,637.50 $5,637.50 $15,271.64



Exhibit C 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION   : 

: 
Plaintiff, : 

: Case No. 1:10-CV-457 
vs.  : (GLS/CFH)) 

: 
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  : 
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC  : 
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  : 
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND  : 
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,  : 
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and  : 
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Defendants,   : 

: 
LYNN A. SMITH and : 
NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Relief Defendants. and  : 

: 
GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the  : 
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  : 
Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 

: 
Intervenor. : 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 

ORDER APPROVING FOURTH CLAIMS MOTION OF WILLIAM J. 
BROWN, AS RECEIVER, FOR AN ORDER (A) DISALLOWING 

PREFERRED INVESTOR PAPER 
CLAIMS AND (B) APPLYING PREFERENTIAL PAYMENT OFFSET 

Upon the Fourth Motion of William J. Brown, as Receiver, for an Order (a) 

Disallowing Preferred Investor Paper Claims and (b) Applying Preferential Payment Offset; 

and notice of the Motion having been given to the Securities and Exchange Commission, 

each Preferred Investor listed on Exhibits A-1, A-2, A-3, B-1 and B-2 to the Motion, by first 

class mail, and all parties who have filed a Notice of Appearance in this action by ECF, and 

all creditors of the McGinn, Smith entities and other parties in interest via the Receiver’s 



2 

website, which notice is deemed good and sufficient notice; and the Court having deemed 

that sufficient cause exists; it is therefore 

ORDERED, that the Motion is approved, and it is further 

ORDERED, that each of the Paper Claims listed on Exhibits A-1 through A-

3 to the Motion is disallowed; and the rights of the Receiver to object on any other basis to 

the claims of all investors or claimants is expressly preserved; and it is further 

ORDERED, that the application of the Preferential Payment Offset to reduce the 

distributions to Preferred Investors is approved as set forth on Exhibits B-1 and B-2 to the 

Motion. 

Dated:   ____, 2018 

_____________________________________ 
HON. CHRISTIAN F. HUMMEL 

Doc #01-3132179.2 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION   : 

: 
Plaintiff, : 

: Case No. 1:10-CV-457 
vs.  : (GLS/CFH)) 

: 
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  : 
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC  : 
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,  : 
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND  : 
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,  : 
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and  : 
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Defendants,   : 

: 
LYNN A. SMITH and : 
NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Relief Defendants. and  : 

: 
GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the  : 
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  : 
Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 

: 
Intervenor. : 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Karen M. Ludlow, being at all times over 18 years of age, hereby certify 
that on July 6, 2018, true and correct copies of the (i) Fourth Motion of William J. Brown, 
as Receiver, for an Order (A) Disallowing Preferred Investor Paper Claims and (B) 
Applying Preferential Payment Offset (“Motion”), (ii) Declaration of William J. Brown, as 
Receiver, in Support of the Motion, and (iii) Memorandum of Law in Support of the 
Motion (collectively, “Motion Documents”) were caused to be served by e-mail upon all 
parties who receive electronic notice in this case pursuant to the Court’s ECF filing system, 
and by First Class Mail to the parties indicated below: 

• William J. Brown wbrown@phillipslytle.com,khatch@phillipslytle.com  
• Certain McGinn Smith Investorsapark@weirpartners.com  
• Elizabeth C. Coombe elizabeth.c.coombe@usdoj.gov, paul.condon@usdoj.gov, 

CaseView.ECF@usdoj.gov,kelly.ciccarelli@usdoj.gov  
• William J. Dreyer wdreyer@dreyerboyajian.com, bhill@dreyerboyajian.com, 

lowens@dreyerboyajian.com,coconnell@dreyerboyajian.com  
• Scott J. Ely sely@elylawpllc.com,shm@fwc-law.com  
• James D. Featherstonhaugh jdf@fwc-law.com,jsm@fwc-law.com,cr@fwc-

law.com,shm@fwc-law.com  



• James H. Glavin , IVhglavin@glavinandglavin.com  
• Bonnie R. Golub bgolub@weirpartners.com  
• James E. Hacker jhacker@joneshacker.com, sfebus@joneshacker.com, 

thiggs@joneshacker.com 
• Erin K. Higgins EHiggins@ckrpf.com  
• Benjamin W. Hill bhill@dreyerboyajian.com, cjoy@dreyerboyajian.com, 

coconnell@dreyerboyajian.com  
• E. Stewart Jones , resjones@joneshacker.com, mleonard@joneshacker.com, 

pcampione@joneshacker.com,kjones@joneshacker.com  
• Edward T. Kang ekang@khflaw.com, mlagoumis@khflaw.com, 

jarcher@khflaw.com, jpark@khflaw.com,golberding@KHFlaw.com  
• Jack Kaufman kaufmanja@sec.gov  
• Michael A. Kornstein mkornstein@coopererving.com  
• James P. Lagios jlagios@icrh.com  
• Kevin Laurilliard laurilliard@mltw.com,chandler@mltw.com  
• James D. Linnan jdlinnan@linnan-fallon.com,lawinfo@linnan-fallon.com  
• Haimavathi V. Marlier marlierh@sec.gov  
• Jonathan S. McCardle jsm@fwc-law.com  
• Kevin P. McGrath mcgrathk@sec.gov  
• Lara S. Mehraban mehrabanl@sec.gov,marlierh@sec.gov  
• Michael J. Murphy mmurphy@carterconboy.com, abell@carterconboy.com, 

tcozzy@carterconboy.com  
• Joshua M. Newville newvillej@sec.gov  
• Craig H. Norman cnorman@chnesq.com,jbugos@coopererving.com  
• Andrew Park apark@weirpartners.com,imarciniszyn@weirpartners.com  
• Thomas E. Peisch TPeisch@ckrpf.com,apower@ckrpf.com  
• Terri L. Reicher Terri.Reicher@finra.org  
• Richard L. Reiter reiterr@wemed.com,richard.reiter@wilsonelser.com  
• Sheldon L. Solow sheldon.solow@kayescholer.com, 

kenneth.anderson@kayescholer.com  
• David P. Stoelting stoeltingd@sec.gov, mehrabanl@sec.gov, mcgrathk@sec.gov, 

paleym@sec.gov,wbrown@phillipslytle.com  
• Charles C. Swanekamp cswanekamp@bsk.com,mhepple@bsk.com  
• Walter Weir wweir@weirpartners.com,smorris@weirpartners.com  
• Bryan M. Westhoff bryan.westhoff@kayescholer.com  
• Benjamin Zelermyer bzlaw@optonline.net,steincav@aol.com 

And, I hereby certify that on July 6, 2018, I mailed, via first class mail using the 
United States Postal Service, a copy of the Motion Documents to the individuals listed 
below: 

Nancy McGinn 
426-8th Avenue 
Troy, NY 12182 

Thomas J Urbelis 
Urbelis & Fieldsteel, LLP 
155 Federal Street 
Boston, MA 02110-1727 



Michael L. Koenig, Esq. 
Greenberg Traurig, LLP 
54 State Street, 6th Floor 
Albany, NY  12207 

Martin H. Kaplan, Esq. 
Gusrae, Kaplan, Bruno & Nusbaum PLLC 
120 Wall Street 
New York, NY  10005 

RBS Citizen, N.A. 
Cooper Erving & Savage LLP 
39 North Pearl Street 
4th Floor 
Albany, NY 12207 

Iseman, Cunningham, Riester & Hyde, LLP 
9 Thurlow Terrace 
Albany, NY 12203 

Charles C. Swanekamp, Esq. 
Bond, Schoeneck & King PLLC 
Avant Building - Suite 900 
200 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY  14202-2107 

David G. Newcomb 
Judith A. Newcomb 
224 Independence Way 
Mount Bethel, PA  18343 

Emily Cohen 
c/o Mark J. McCarthy, Esq. 
Harris Beach PLLC 
677 Broadway, Suite 1101 
Albany, NY  12207 

Norman Cohen 
c/o Mark J. McCarthy, Esq. 
Harris Beach PLLC 
677 Broadway, Suite 1101 
Albany, NY  12207 

John T. & Jeanne M. Palazzo, Trustees 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

John T. Palazzo 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Metal Consultants Corp. Profit Sharing 
   Plan Trust 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Northeastern Subcontractors Association, Inc. 
6 Airline Drive 
Albany, NY  12205 

Estate of Joan Fisher 
c/o Bradley Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Estate of Burton Fisher 
c/o Bradley Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Carol Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Kimberly Kenna Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Kimberly Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Bradley Fisher, as Custodian for 
 Kimberly Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 



Bradley Fisher, as Custodian for 
 Kelsey Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Kelsey Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Kelsey Alison Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Bradley Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Bradley Jay Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Fisher Family Revocable Trust 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Jill Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Carol Kingsbury Fisher 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

One City Center Associates  
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Jason Sack 
11884 Benton Lake Road 
Bristow, VA  20136 

Jennifer Sack 
85 Mather Avenue 
Schenectady, NY  12304 

Michael Sack 
1101 S. Richfield Road 
Placentia, CA  92870 

Dated:  July 6, 2018 
   /s/ Karen M. Ludlow                            
Karen M. Ludlow 

Doc #01-3132315.1 



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  : 

: 
Plaintiff, : 

: Case No. 1:10-CV-457 
vs.  : (GLS/CFH) 

: 
: 

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,  : 
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,  : 
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP., : 
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC, : 
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,  : 
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND  : 
DAVID L. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH,  : 
Individually and as Trustee of the David L. and  : 
Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 
LAUREN T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Defendants,   : 

: 
LYNN A. SMITH and : 
NANCY McGINN,  : 

: 
Relief Defendants, :

- and - : 
: 

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the  : 
David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable  : 
Trust U/A 8/04/04,  : 

: 
Intervenor. : 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------x 

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM J. BROWN, AS RECEIVER, IN SUPPORT OF 
FOURTH CLAIMS MOTION FOR AN ORDER  

(A) DISALLOWING PREFERRED INVESTOR PAPER CLAIMS 
 AND (B) APPLYING PREFERENTIAL PAYMENT OFFSET 

William J. Brown, as Receiver, declares, under the penalty of perjury, pursuant to 28 

U.S.C. § 1746, as follows: 



- 2 - 

1. I am the Receiver of McGinn, Smith & Co. Inc., et al. (“MS & Co.”) 

appointed by the Court in this action pursuant to the Preliminary Injunction Order dated 

July 26, 2010 (Docket No. 96).   

2. I make this Declaration in support of the Receiver’s Fourth Claims 

Motion (“Motion”) for an Order (a) disallowing Preferred Investors’ paper claims listed on 

Exhibits A-1 through A-3 to the Motion and (b) applying the Preferential Payment Offset to 

certain Preferred Investor Claims (each as defined below).   

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

3. MS & Co. was a broker-dealer registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Commission (“SEC”) with its headquarters in Albany, New York from 1981 to 

2009.  From 2003 through 2010, the broker-dealer was owned by David L. Smith (“Smith”), 

Timothy M. McGinn (“McGinn”), and Thomas E. Livingston.   

4. On April 20, 2010, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) 

filed a Complaint initiating the above-captioned action (Docket No. 1).  Also, on April 20, 

2010, this Court granted a Temporary Restraining Order (Docket No. 5), which, among 

other things, froze certain assets of the above-captioned Defendants and Relief Defendants, 

and appointed the Receiver as temporary receiver with respect to numerous entities 

controlled or owned by Defendants Timothy M. McGinn and David L. Smith including 

those listed on Exhibit A to the Preliminary Injunction Order entered in this action (Docket 

No. 96) (collectively, the “MS Entities”).  (Docket No. 49 at 6).   

5. On July 26, 2010, following a hearing, the Court entered an order 

granting the SEC’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and appointing the Receiver as 



- 3 - 

receiver, pending a final disposition of the action (“Preliminary Injunction Order”) (Docket 

No. 96).   

6. On August 3, 2010, the SEC filed an Amended Complaint (Docket 

No. 100).  On June 8, 2011, the SEC filed a Second Amended Complaint (the “Complaint”) 

(Docket No. 334).  On February 17, 2015, the Court issued its Memorandum-Decision and 

Order (Docket No. 807) (“MDO”) granting the SEC’s motion for summary judgment.  The 

Court entered judgments in favor of the SEC in 2016 (Docket Nos. 835, 836, 837). 

7. Generally, McGinn and Smith “orchestrated an elaborate Ponzi 

scheme, which spanned over several years, involved dozens of debt offerings, and 

bamboozled hundreds of investors out of millions of dollars.”  MDO at 7.  McGinn and 

Smith raised over $136 million between 2003 and 2010 in over twenty unregistered debt 

offerings, including the Four Funds -- FAIN, FEIN, FIIN, and TAIN -- and various Trust 

Offerings, by representing that investor money would be “invested,” when instead it was 

“funneled” into various entities owned or controlled by McGinn and Smith.  That money 

was then used to fund unauthorized investments and unsecured loans, make interest 

payments to investors in other entities and offerings, support McGinn’s and Smith’s 

“lifestyles,” and cover the payroll at MS & Co.  MDO at 7. 

THE FOUR FUNDS

8. The Four Funds—FAIN, TAIN, FIIN, and FEIN— were single-

purpose, New York limited liability companies formed between September 2003 and 

October 2005.  The private placement memoranda (“PPMs”) for each of the Four Funds 

were substantively identical, and each offered $20 million worth of Notes, with the 

exception of TAIN, which offered $30 million.  The offerings had three tranches of Notes, 



- 4 - 

which paid quarterly interest of 5% to 10.25%, and promised a return of principal at 

maturity in one, three or five years.  MDO at 10. 

9. McGinn and Smith engaged in a course of conduct and dealings that 

were contrary to the PPMs issued for the Four Funds.  First, investor proceeds from the 

Four Funds were used to purchase contracts from pre-2003 trusts for the purpose of 

redeeming or making interest payments to investors. Second, the Four Funds used investor 

money to directly invest in, rather than purchase investments from, affiliates.  Many of the 

affiliated investments provided no cash flow to the Four Funds and were ultimately 

considered worthless.  Finally, proceeds from the Four Funds were funneled through 

McGinn Smith Transaction Funding Corporation (“MSTF”) and then used to pay MS & 

Co.’s payroll.  MDO at 11-12. 

10. In late 2007, David Smith received an e-mail from David Rees, MS & 

Co.’s comptroller, which showed a $48.8 million deficit in the Four Funds. 

Notwithstanding that deficit, Smith continued to solicit new investments in the Four Funds.  

MDO at 12.  On January 18, 2008, Smith sent a letter to investors in the Four Funds 

notifying investors that interest payments on the junior tranches of Notes were being 

reduced to 5%.  See Letter attached hereto as Exhibit A.  By April 2008, interest payments 

on the junior tranches of Notes were eliminated entirely.  See Letter attached hereto as 

Exhibit B.  The reduction, and subsequent elimination, of interest payments were attributed 

by McGinn and Smith to the collapse of various debt and credit markets and the “sub prime 

mess.”  In October 2008, David Smith sent a letter to all Note holders in the Four Funds, 

outlining a restructuring plan which extended the maturity dates of the Notes, reduced 



- 5 - 

interest payments for all tranches, and forfeited all future fees due to MS & Co.  See Letter 

attached as Exhibit C; MDO at 12-13. 

PREFERENTIAL INTEREST PAYMENTS 

11. All investors in the junior tranches of the Four Funds Notes, except a 

subset of preferred investors (“Preferred Investors”), received reduced interest payments in 

January 2008, and stopped receiving interest payments altogether by April 2008.  The 

Preferred Investors, however, continued to receive interest payments on their junior Notes 

(“Preferential Payments”) in excess of what other investors were receiving.  In February 

2008, the Preferred Investors received a reduced 5% interest payment that other investors 

received, and, in addition, they received Preferential Payments making up the difference 

between the reduced 5% interest payment and the full 10.25% interest payment that all 

investors were supposed to receive.  Beginning in April 2008, and in some instances 

continuing after all interest payments on all tranches of the Four Funds Notes were 

suspended in October 2008, the Preferred Investors continued to receive interest payments 

on their Four Funds Notes, while the remaining investors received nothing.    

12. The Preferential Payments came from MSTF funds, not proceeds from 

the Four Funds.  MDO at 12-13.  These Preferential Payments were designed to be “lulling” 

payments, meant to keep the Preferred Investors satisfied with their investments and to 

prevent the Preferred Investors from seeking redemptions of their investments.  A total of 

seventeen Preferred Investors received Preferential Payments totaling $510,671.96 in 

connection with their investments in the Four Funds.  The Preferential Payments were 

made between February 2008 and November 2008.   



- 6 - 

13. The Receiver’s Claims Website (defined below) includes all of the 

claims of the Preferred Investors (“Preferred Investor Claims”), including claims arising out 

of investments in the Four Funds (“Four Funds Claims”).  All of the Preferred Investor 

Claims, including the Four Funds Claims, have been adjusted for pre-Receivership 

distributions of principal and interest like all other investor claims.  The Four Funds Claims, 

however, have not been adjusted to account for the Preferential Payments.   

CLAIMS PROCEDURE 

14. On March 9, 2012, in my capacity as Receiver, I filed a Motion 

(“Claims Procedure Motion”) (Docket No. 466) for entry of an Order approving, among 

other things, the Receiver’s proposed procedure for the administration of claims against the 

MS Entities.    

15. On March 27, 2012, the Court entered an Order granting the Claims 

Procedure Motion (Docket No. 475), which was subsequently amended by an Order dated 

April 17, 2012 (“Claims Procedure Order”) (Docket No. 481).  Each investor and known 

creditor of the MS Entities was mailed on May 1, 2012 an Access Notice describing the 

claims process and enclosing (i) Notice of the Claims Bar Date and Claims Procedure and 

(ii) a Claim Form.  A confidential password providing access to the Receiver’s Claims 

Website at www.mcginnsmithreceiver.com (“Claims Website”) was also provided.  If an 

investor or creditor agreed with the description and amount of their claim(s) as listed on the 

Claims Website and the claim(s) were not listed as disputed, contingent or unliquidated, the 

investor or creditor did not need to take any further action.  All other investors and creditors 

needed to timely file a paper claim before the bar date of June 19, 2012, as further described 

in detail on the Claim’s Website.  I listed each Preferred Investor’s claim as “Disputed.” 



- 7 - 

16. The Claims Procedure Order established June 19, 2012 (“Bar Date”) 

as deadline for creditors and investors to file claims against the MS Entities.   

17. In accordance with the Claims Procedure Order, nearly six hundred 

creditors and investors timely filed paper claims prior to the Bar Date.  In addition, more 

than 3,127 claims of investors and creditors were included on the schedules posted by the 

Receiver on the Claims Website in accordance with the Claims Procedure Order.   

18. The Receiver conducted an initial review of the paper claims timely filed 

by creditors and investors in accordance with the Claims Procedure Order and determined it was 

necessary to establish a reserve as to investor claims totaling approximately $23,617,190 since 

those claims have been listed by the Receiver as disputed, contingent or unliquidated.    

PAPER CLAIMS

19. Certain of the Preferred Investors submitted paper claims (“Paper 

Claims”) because they did not agree with the claims granted by the Receiver and listed on 

the Claims Website and also presumably because the Claims Procedure Order required a 

claimant to file a Paper Claim to have their claim considered if it had been categorized as 

disputed, contingent, or unliquidated on the Receiver’s Claims Website.  The Preferred 

Investors submitted a total of ninety-eight Paper Claims, which are described on Exhibits A-

1, A-2 and A-3 to the Motion.  The Paper Claims can be categorized as Duplicate Claims, 

Discrepant Claims, Non-Receivership Claims, No Liability Claims, and Excluded, as 

described in further detail in the Memorandum of Law in Support of the Receiver’s Motion 

for an Order (a) Disallowing Preferred Investor Paper Claims and (b) Applying the 

Preferential Payment Offset. 



- 8 - 

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION PROCESS

20. On December 30, 2015, the Receiver filed a Motion (Docket No. 847) 

(“Plan Distribution Motion”) to seek approval of (i) a plan of distribution of assets of the 

MS Entities to investors (“Plan of Distribution”); and (ii) interim distributions to investors 

with allowed claims scheduled or timely filed in accordance with the Claim Procedure 

Order. 

21. On October 31, 2016, the Court entered a Memorandum-Decision and 

Order (Docket No. 904) (“Plan Distribution Order”) granting the Plan Distribution Motion, 

overruling objections, approving the Plan of Distribution, and allowing the Receiver to 

make interim distributions as set forth in the Plan Distribution Motion. 

22. Among other things, the Plan of Distribution provides for a reserve for 

disputed claims to allow the Receiver to make initial distributions, but to also provide for 

funds to be reserved until any objections to disputed claims can be heard and decided by 

final order of the Court.  As of July 6, 2018, $6,308,887 has been distributed to investors 

with allowed claims as a First Distribution.   

23. The Plan of Distribution provides that all investor claims would be 

calculated by using the “Net Investment” methodology, i.e., the claim amount is equal to 

the amount of the initial investment made less any distributions received prior to the 

appointment of the Receiver, including any distributions of principal or interest.  Plan of 

Distribution, Art. IV.  The Plan of Distribution further provides for a collateral recovery 

offset (“Collateral Recovery Offset”), where distributions made on account of investor 

claims will be reduced on a dollar-for-dollar basis to the extent the investor has received a 



- 9 - 

recovery from a source other than the Receivership in connection with their claimed loss.  

Id. Art. II.

CLAIMS MOTIONS 

24. On September 21, 2017, in my capacity as Receiver, I filed a Motion 

(Docket No. 937) (“First Claims Motion”) to seek disallowance of certain filed paper claims 

that were duplicative of the corresponding claims granted by the Receiver.  On November 9, 

2017, I filed a Statement (Docket No. 957) in furtherance of the First Claims Motion, 

adjourning the First Claims Motion with respect to those duplicative investor paper claims 

filed by investors whose Receiver-granted claims have been disputed by the Receiver.  On 

December 28, 2017, the Court entered an Order granting the First Claims Motion and 

disallowing the duplicative paper claims other than with respect to those filed by investors 

with disputed claims (Docket No. 966). 

25. On February 15, 2018, in my capacity as Receiver, I filed a Motion 

(Docket No. 974) (“Second Claims Motion”) to seek disallowance of certain filed paper 

claims for which there is no basis for payment in the books and records of MS & Co.  On 

April 13, 2018, the Court entered an Order granting the Second Claims Motion and 

disallowing the paper claims.  

26. On March 19, 2018, in my capacity as Receiver, I filed a Motion 

(Docket No. 984) (“Third Claims Motion") to seek disallowance of certain claims of former 

MS & Co. brokers.  On May 4, 2018, I filed a Reply (Docket No. 1002) to the Response of 

Frank Chiappone (Docket No. 995) to the Third Claims Motion.



- 10 - 

APPLICATION OF THE PREFERENTIAL PAYMENT OFFSET 

27. To apply the Preferential Payment Offset, I have used the books and 

records of MS & Co. to determine when the Preferential Payments were made, to whom, 

and on account of which specific investment the Preferential Payment was made.  The 

Preferential Payment Offset was then applied to the distribution for the particular Four 

Funds Claim for which the Preferred Investor received the Preferential Payment.  In 

instances where a Preferred Investor has several claims for the same Four Funds entity, the 

Preferential Payment Offset has been applied to the aggregate distribution for those Four 

Funds Claims.  In certain instances, the Receiver has evidence that Preferential Payments 

were made to Preferred Investors, but is unable to determine which of the Four Funds such 

Preferential Payments were made in connection with.  The Receiver has elected to apply 

those Preferential Payments (“Unspecified Preferential Payments”) to further reduce the 

aggregate distribution on all of that Preferred Investor’s Four Funds Claims, as shown in 

Exhibit B-2 to the Motion.   

NOTICE 

28. In connection with service of the Motion and all accompanying 

papers, including this Declaration, I will cause to be mailed to each of the Preferred 

Investors listed on Exhibits A-1 - A-3 and B-1 - B-2 to the Motion, a copy of the Motion and 

related pleadings.   

Dated:  July 6, 2018 

   /s/ William J. Brown                   
William J. Brown 

Doc #01-3130798.3 



Exhibit A 













Exhibit B 







Exhibit C 



RE


















